

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

Tel. No: (074)423-0818 / Fax No: (074)442-3526

Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO: \_\_//\_
Series 2016

### REORGANIZING THE MUNICIPAL HEALTH BOARD

WHEREAS, the major development thrust of the new leadership is social development, of which health is one of its major components;

WHEREAS, due to the re-assignment of National Government Agencies – Municipal based personnel, there is a need to reconstitute the members of the Municipal Health Board to spearhead and oversee the implementation of health-related plans, programs and projects and further ensure that the objectives of such are satisfactorily attained;

WHEREAS, the creation of the said central body as cited in the preceding whereas, popularly known as the Municipal Health Board is sanctioned by the provision of Section 102 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREFORE, I, ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as the Municipal Mayor, this municipality, for reasons afore stated, do hereby reorganize the Municipal Health Board to be composed of the following with their identified functions to wit;

### A. COMPOSITION

Chairman

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN

Municipal Mayor

Vice-chairman

OLIVER P. GUADAÑA, M.D.

Municipal Health Officer

Members

HON. FLORDELIZA G. DEPAYSO

SB Member, Com. Chair on Health

MARIE JORELYN P. BAHINGAWAN, M.D.

Rural Health Physician

MR. SIMEON T. CIRIACO, RN

Development Management Officer IV

DOH Representative

MS. MARIA O. JIMINEZ

BHW Federation Representative

#### **B. FUNCTIONS**

1. To propose annual budgetary allocations for the operation and maintenance of health facilities and services within the municipality, as the case maybe, to the Sanggunian concerned, in accordance with the standards and criteria set by the Department of Health.

- 2. To serve as an advisory committee to the Sanggunian for and application of local appropriations for public health purposes.
- 3. To create committees consistent with the technical and administrative standards of the Department of Health, which shall advice local health agencies on the matters such as, but not limited to personnel selection and promotion, bids and awards, grievance and complaints, personnel discipline, budget review, operations and similar functions.

#### C. EFFECTIVITY

This Administrative Order shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Done this 14th day of July 2016 at Itogon, Benguet.

ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN Municipal Wayor

Cc:

- All concerned
- DILG
- File